CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER

STATE OF MISSOURI

August Session of the July Adjourned

Term. 20

County of Boone

In the County Commission of said county, on the

11th

day of

August

20

16

16

the following, among other proceedings, were had, viz:

Now on this day the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the attached Contract Amendment #2 to the Software License Agreement with SunGard Public Sector, LLC.

The terms of the amendment as stipulated in the attached Amendment. It is further ordered the Presiding Commissioner is hereby authorized to sign said Contract Amendment #2 to the Software License and Services Agreement.

Done this 11th day of August, 2016.

ATTEST:

Wendy S. Moren

Clerk of the County Commission

Daniel K. Atwill

Presiding Commissioner

Karen M. Miller

District I Commissioner

Janet M. Thompson

District II Commissioner

AMENDMENT #2 TO THE SOFTWARE LICENSE AND SERVICES AGREEMENT Contract #160162

BOONE COUNTY, Missouri

("Customer")

and

SUNGARD PUBLIC SECTOR LLC

("SunGard Public Sector")

This Amendment (the "Amendment") amends the parties' Software License and Services Agreement approved in Boone County Commission Order 148-2016 and which has an Execution Date of March 24th, 2016 (the "Agreement") expressly as provided for in this Amendment.

The Execution Date of this Amendment is the latest date shown on the signature page of this Amendment.

Customer and SunGard Public Sector, intending to be legally bound, agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms.</u> Except as otherwise set forth herein, each defined term in the Agreement has the meaning ascribed to that term in the Agreement when the term is used in this Amendment.
- Amendment to and Modification of Software License Agreement.

The Agreement is amended and modified as follows:

(a) The following Accessing Agency has been added to the Agency Access Supplement

University of Missouri

3. <u>Integration Provision</u>. Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. As of the Execution Date, the Agreement, as further amended by this Amendment constitutes the entire understanding of the parties as regards the subject matter hereof and cannot be modified except by written agreement of the parties.

Boone County, Missouri	SunGard Public Sector LLC
BY: flams & Allen	BY: Lillia Maccus
PRINT NAME: DANIEL K. ATWILL	PRINT NAME: JIVIAN MACAU
PRINT TITLE: PRESIDING COMMISSIONER	PRINT TITLE: GIM RUDIC Admin MID Market
DATE SIGNED: 8-11-16	DATE SIGNED: 818110

APPROVED AS
TO LEGAL FORM
DATE: SIGHE

CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER

STATE OF MISSOURI

August Session of the July Adjourned

Term. 20 16

County of Boone

In the County Commission of said county, on the

î 1th

day of

August

20

16

the following, among other proceedings, were had, viz:

Now on this day the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby authorize the approval of Change Order #38 to Boone County Emergency Communications Center Bid Number 44-11DEC14.

The terms of the Change Order are stipulated in the attached Change Order #38. It is further ordered that Commissioner Karen M. Miller is hereby authorized to sign said Change Order.

Done this 11th day of August, 2016.

ATTEST:

Wendy S/Noren

Clerk of the County Commission

Daniel K. Atwill

Presiding Commissioner

Karen M. Miller

District I Commissioner

Janet M. Thompson

District II Commissioner

CHANGE ORDER

PROJECT:

Boone County Emergency Communications Center

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER:

38

Bid Number 44-11DEC14

DATE OF ISSUANCE: CONTRACT DATE: 7/28/2016 1/27/2015

OWNER:

Boone County Commission Boone County Government Center 801 E. Walnut, Rm 333 Columbia, MO 65201-7732

ADG PROJECT NUMBER:

916-13

PWA PROJECT NUMBER:

201340

TO CONTRACTOR:

Little Dixie Construction, LLC 3316 Lemone Industrial Blvd. Columbia, Missouri 65201 ARCHITECT:

Architects Design Group 333 Knowles Ave.

Winter Park Florida 32789

PWArchitects, Inc. 15 S. Tenth Street Columbia, MO 65201

Change Order Number 38:

The Contract is changed as follows:

Total CO #38...... \$ 41,695.00

Not valid until signed by the Owner, Architect and Contractor.

The original Contract Sum was	\$ 9,933,707.00
Net change by previously authorized Change Orders	\$ 336,622.89
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was	\$ 10,270,329.89
The Contract Sum will be increased/decreased by this Change Order in the amount of	\$ 41,695.00
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be	\$ 10,312,024.89
The Original Contract Time +/- previous change orders for the project was	297 days
Contract Period for Construction is Increased/Decreased by	0 days
New Contract Period for New Building and Site	297 days
Contract Completion Date is	April 29, 2016

ARCHITECT Architect's Agent Erik Miller, AIA, CDT Principal, PWArchitects, Inc

DATE 7.28.16

CONTRACTOR
Little Dixie Construction, LLC
John States David Lemone
Owner

DATE 7-29-16

OWNER
Boone County, Missouri
Karen M. Miller
District 1 Commissioner

The /h/hil

CERTIFICATION:

I certify that this contract is within the purpose of the appropriation to which it is to be charged and there is an unencumbered balance of such appropriation sufficient to pay the costs arising from this contract.

Auditor Date

OWNER"S REPRESENTATIVE Boone County Resource Management

Doug Coley

Building Inspector

DATE



3316 LeMone Industrial Blvd. / Columbia, Missouri 65201 / office 573.449.7200 / fax 573.449.7300 littledixieconstruction.com

CHANGE ORDER REQUEST #067

PROJECT: Boone County Emergency

Communication Center

LDC# 15010

2145 E County Drive

Columbia, MO 65202

Request Submitted to:

Karen Miller

Boone County Commission, Suite 333

801 E. Walnut

Columbia, MO 65201-7732

Phone:

573-886-4308

Description	Deductive	Additive	Unit	Costs
Weather Delay Time Extension				
General Conditions (26 Days @ \$1,603.65 Per Day)			\$	41,695
	\$ -	\$ -	\$	41,695
7% General Conditions, Profit & Overhead		\$ -		
Subtotals	\$ -	\$ -	\$	41,695
TOTAL		\$41,695		

Attachments:

February 2015 thru July 2015 Calendars illustrating the project start date, utilizing 15 contracted weather days and incurring 26 time extension weather delay days (6 pages).

April 2016 Thru June 2016 Calendars illustrating original date of substantial completion and addition of 26 weather days with new substantial completion date being June 8, 2016. (3 pages)

Contract illustrating contracted work days. (4 pages)

Schedule of Values illustrating daily costs of general conditions. (2 pages)

Time Extension Request: 26 Work Days

SUBMITTED BY: June 1 January Insent W. Gruender Senior Project Manager

DATE: 7/12/2016

February 2015

SUN	DAY MONE	DAY TUESDAY	WEDNESDAY	THURSDAY	FRIDAY	SATURDAY
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
8	9	10	11	12	13	14
15	16	17	18	19	20	21
			Notice To Proceed	Weather Day #1	Weather Day #2	
22	23	24	25	26	27	28
	Weather Day	/ #3 Weather Day #4	Weather Day #5	Weather Day #6	Weather Day #7	

March 2015

SUNDAY	MONDAY	TUESDAY	WEDNESDAY	THURSDAY	FRIDAY	SATURDAY
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
	Weather Day #8	Weather Day #9	Weather Day #10	Weather Day #11	Weather Day #12	
8	9	10	11	12	13	14
		Weather Day #13	Weather Day #14	Weather Day #15 All Contracted Weather Days Used	Time Extension Weather Day ≠1	
15	16	17	18	19	20	21
	Time Extension Weather Day #2		Progress Meeting	Time Extension Weather Day #3	Time Extension Weather Day #4	
22	23	24	25	26	27	28
		Time Extension Weather Day #5		Time Extension Weather Day #6		
29	30	31				

April 2015

SUNDAY	MONDAY	TUESDAY	WEDNESDAY	THURSDAY	FRIDAY	SATURDAY
			1	2 Time Extension Weather Day #7	3 Time Extension Weather Day #8	4
5	6	7 Time Extension Weather Day #9	8 Time Extension Weather Day #10	9 Time Extension Weather Day #11	10	11
12	13	14	15	16	17	18
19	20	21	22	23	24	25
26	27 Progress Meeting	28	29	30		

May 2015

SUNDAY	MONDAY	TUESDAY	WEDNESDAY	THURSDAY	FRIDAY	SATURDAY
					1	2
3	4	5	6	7	8	9
10	11	12	13	14	15	16
10	Time Extension Weather Day #12	12	15	Time Extension Weather Day #13	15 Time Extension Weather Day #14	10
17	18	19	20	21	22	23
.,	10		Time Extension Weather Day #15		22	25
24	25	26	27	28	29	30
			Progress Meeting		Time Extension Weather Day #16	

June 2015

	SUNDAY	MONDAY	TUESDAY	WEDNESDAY	THURSDAY	FRIDAY	SATURDAY
		1	2	3 Time Extension Weather Day #17	4 Time Extension Weather Day #18	5 Time Extension Weather Day #19	6
7		8	9	10	11	12	13
14		15	16 Time Extension Weather Day #20	17 Time Extension Weather Day #21	18	19	20
21		22	23	24 Progress Meeting	25	26 Time Extension Weather Day #22	27
28	r	29	30				

July 2015

SUNDAY	MONDAY	TUESDAY	WEDNESDAY	THURSDAY	FRIDAY	SATURDAY
			1 Time Extension Weather Day #23	2	3	4
5	6	7 Time Extension Weather Day #24	8 Time Extension Weather Day #25	9	10	11
12	13	14	15	16	17	18
19	20 Time Extension Weather Day #26	21	22	23	24	25
26	27	28	29 Progress Meeting	30	31	

April 2016

SUNDAY	MONDAY	TUESDAY	WEONESDAY	THURSDAY	FRIDAY	SATURDAY
	,				1	2
3	4	5	6	7	8	9
10	11	12	13	14	15	16
17	18	19	20	21	22	23
24	25	26 Original Date of Substantial	27 Change Order #2 Extension Day One	28 Change Order #2 Extension Day Two	29 Change Order #2 Extension Day Three	30

May 2016

SUNDAY	MONDAY	TUESDAY	WEDNESDAY	THURSDAY	. FRIDAY	SATURDAY
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
	Weather Days Time Extension Day One	Two	Three	Four	Five	
8	9	10	11	12	13	14
Truman Day	Truman Day Celebrated	Six	Seven	Eight	Nine	
15	16	17	18	19	20	21
	Ten	Eleven	Twelve	Thirteen	Fourteen	
22	23	24	25	26	27	28
	Memorial Day	Fifteen	Sixteen	Seventeen	Eighteen	
29	30	31				
- -	Nineteen	Twenty				

June 2016

	SUNDAY	MONDAY	TUESDAY	WEDNESDAY	THURSDAY	FRIDAY	SATURDAY
				1 Twenty One	2 Twenty Two	3 Twenty Three	4
5		6 Twenty Four	7 Twenty Five	8 Twenty Six: New	9	10	11
12		13	14	Date of Substantial Completion	16	17	18
19		20	21	22	23	24	25
17		20	21	22	25	24	2)
26		27	28	29	30		

CONTRACT AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into by and between the <u>Boone County Commission</u> of **Columbia, Missouri,** (hereinafter referred to as the Owner), and **Little Dixie Construction, L.L.C.** (hereinafter referred to as the Contractor).

WITNESSETH: That for and in consideration of the acceptance of Contractor's bid and the award of this contract to said Contractor by the Owner and in further consideration of the agreements of the parties herein contained, to be well and truly observed and faithfully kept by them, and each of them, it is agreed between the parties as follows, to wit:

1. The Contractor at his own expense hereby agrees to do or furnish all labor, materials, and equipment called for in the proposal designated and marked:

Project Name: Boone County Emergency Communications Center

Bid Number: 44-11DEC14

and agrees to perform all the work required by the Contract as shown on the plans and specifications.

- 2. The following Contract documents and all addenda (if applicable), are made a part hereof as fully as if set out herein: Change orders issued subsequent to this Contract shall be subject to the terms and conditions of the agreement unless otherwise specified in writing.
 - 1. Notice to Bidders
 - 2. Instructions to Bidders
 - 3. Bid Response
 - 4. Bid Form
 - 5. Certification Regarding Debarment
 - 6. Work Authorization Certification
 - 7. Statement of Bidder's Qualifications
 - 8. Anti-Collusion Statement
 - 9. Signature and Identity of Bidder
 - 10. Bidder's Acknowledgment
 - 11. Insurance Requirements
 - 12. Contract Conditions
 - 13. Application for Criminal Background Check
 - 14. Contract Agreement
 - 15. Performance Bond
 - 16. Labor and Material Payment Bond
 - 17. Affidavit of Compliance with OSHA Requirements
 - 18. Affidavit of Compliance with Prevailing Wage Law
 - 19. General Specifications
 - 20. State Prevailing Wage Rates Annual Wage Order #21
 - 21. Standard Terms and Conditions
 - 22. Appendix C Project Plans and/or Details includes Volume 1 or 2 and Volume 2 of 2
 - 23. Drawings
 - 24. Boone County Bid Clarifications #1 #4 with Little Dixie Clarification Responses

It is understood and agreed that, except as may be otherwise provided for by the Specifications the work shall be done in accordance with the contract documents. Said Specifications are part and parcel of this Contract, and are incorporated in this Contract as fully and effectively as if set forth in detail herein. If a conflict is identified in the Specifications and the Drawings, the more stringent requirement will govern the work. If a conflict is identified between this Contract Agreement and any

other incorporated item, the terms of this Contract Agreement shall prevail and control over the conflicting terms.

3. Contractor agrees that he is fully informed regarding all of the conditions affecting the work to be done, and labor and materials to be furnished for the completion of this Contract. Contractor has made and shall be deemed to have made a careful examination of the site of the Project and of any plans and the scope of work for the project, and shall become informed as to the location and nature of the proposed construction, the transportation facilities, the kind and character of soil and terrain to be encountered, the kind of facilities required before and during the construction of the Project, general local conditions and all other matters that may affect the cost and the time of completion of the Project. Contractor has secured this information by personal investigation and research and not from any estimates of Owner. Contractor agrees to make no claim against the Owner by reason of estimates, tests or representation of any officer, agent or employee of Owner.

4. Time and Manner of Construction:

- 4.1. The said Contractor agrees to begin work not later than the authorized date in the Notice to Proceed, and to complete the work within the time specified in the proposal or such additional time as may be allowed by the Owner under the Contract. Contractor has proposed Two Hundred Ninety Four (294) "Working Days," and agrees to pay liquidated damages in the amount of Five Hundred Bollars (\$500.00) per day for each day thereafter that the work remains incomplete.
- 4.2. The time for Completion of Construction shall be extended for the period of any reasonable delay which is due exclusively to causes beyond the control and without the fault of Contractor, including acts of God, fires, floods, and acts or omissions of the Owner with respect to matters for which the Owner is solely responsible. Provided, however, that no extension of time for completion shall be granted the Contractor unless within ten (10) days after the happening of any event relied upon by the Contractor for such an extension of time the Contractor shall have made a request therefore in writing to the Owner, and provided further that no delay in such time of completion or in the progress of the work which results from any of the above causes shall result in any liability on the part of the Owner.
- 4.3. Owner may from time to time during the progress of the construction of the project make such changes, additions to or subtractions from the Plans, Specifications, Drawings and sequence of construction provided for in the Contract Documents as conditions may warrant. Provided, however, that if any change in the construction to be done shall require an extension of time, a reasonable extension will be granted if Contractor shall make a written request therefore to the Owner within ten (10) days after any such change is made. And provided further, that if the cost to Contractor of construction of the project shall be materially increased by any such change or addition, the Owner shall pay Contractor for the reasonable cost thereof in accordance with a construction contract amendment signed by the Owner and Contractor, but no claim for additional compensation for any such change or addition will be considered unless Contractor shall have made a written request therefore to the Owner prior to the commencement of work in connection with such change or addition.
- 5. Construction not in proposal: Contractor also agrees that when it is necessary to construct units not shown in the Proposal it will construct such units for a price arrived at as follows:
 - 5.1. The cost of materials shall be determined by the invoices.
 - 5.2. The cost of labor shall be reasonable cost thereof, as agreed upon by the Owner and Contractor prior to the commencement of work.
 - 5.3. The cost of overhead and profit, when agreed to by Owner, shall not exceed 7% of the cost of the change order for each.
 - 5.4. Contractor shall bear any increases in costs for required bonds due to approved change orders. Contractor further states that Contractor understands that standard deviations from

drawings are not appropriate matters for change order consideration. Contractor shall use any forms provided by Owner for any requested or required Change Orders.

- 6. The work shall be done to complete satisfaction of the Owner and, in the case the Federal Government or any agency thereof is participating in the payment of the cost of construction of the work, the work shall also be subject to inspection and approval at all times by the proper agent or officials of such government agency. All site preparations and daily clean up, including any related costs such as rental of dumpsters or parking, shall be the responsibility of Contractor. Contractor shall participate in meetings with Owner and/or Architect as requested to coordinate the work and administer the project. Contractor shall employ stormwater management practices appropriate to the project as required by Owner.
- The parties hereto agree that this Contract in all things shall be governed by the laws of the State of Missouri.
- 8. Contractor agrees it will pay not less than the prevailing hourly rate of wages to all workmen performing work under the Contract in accordance with the prevailing wage determination issued by the Division of Labor Standards of the Department of Labor and Industrial Relations for the State of Missouri and as maintained on file with the Boone County Purchasing Department. The Contractor further agrees that it shall forfeit as a penalty to the County of Boone the sum of \$100.00 for each workman employed for each calendar day or portion thereof such workman is paid less than the stipulated rates set forth in the prevailing wage determination for the project for any work done under this contract by the Contractor pursuant to the provisions of Section 290.250 RSMo. The Contractor further agrees that he will abide by all provisions of the prevailing wage law as set forth in Chapter 290 RSMo. and rules and regulations issued thereunder and that any penalties assessed may be withheld from sums due to the Contractor by the Owner.
- 9. The Contractor agrees that he will comply with all federal and state laws and regulations and local ordinances and that he will comply and cause each of his subcontractors, and directives pertaining to nondiscrimination against any person on the grounds of race, color, religion, creed, sex, age, ancestry, or national origin in connection with this Contract, including procurement of materials and lease of equipment; therefore, in accordance with the special provisions on that subject attached hereto, incorporated in and made a part of the Contract.
- 10. The Contractor expressly warrants that he has employed no third person to solicit or obtain this Contract in his behalf, or to cause or procure the same to be obtained upon compensation in any way contingent, in whole or in part, upon such procurement. Also, that he has not paid, or promised or agreed to pay to any third person, in consideration of such procurement, or in compensation for services in connection therewith, any brokerage, commission or percentage upon the amount receivable by he hereunder; and that he has not, in estimating the Contract price demand by he, included any sum by reason of any such brokerage, commission, or percentage; and that all moneys payable to he hereunder are free from obligation of any other person for services rendered, or supposed to have been rendered, in the procurement of this Contract. Contractor further agrees that any breach of this warranty shall constitute adequate cause for the annulment of this Contract by the Owner, and that the Owner may retain to its own use from any sums due to or to become due hereunder an amount equal to any brokerage, commission, or percentage so paid, or agreed to be paid.
- 11. Records: Contractor shall keep, and require subcontractors to keep, such books and records as shall be necessary to perform the services required by this Agreement and enable the Owner's representative to evaluate the performance of such services. The owner's representative shall have full and free access to such books and records at all times during normal business hours of Owner, including the right to inspect, copy, and audit and make records and transcripts from such records. Such records shall be maintained for a period of three (3) years following completion of

the services hereunder, and the Owner shall have access to such records in the event any audit is required.

- 12. Integration; Amendment: It is understood that there are no oral agreements between the parties hereto affecting this Agreement and this Agreement supersedes and cancels any and all previous negotiations, arrangement, agreements and understandings, if any, between the parties, and none shall be used to interpret this Agreement. This Agreement may be amended at any time by the mutual consent of the parties by an instrument in writing.
- 13. Severability: In the event that any one or more of the phrases, sentences, clauses, paragraphs, or sections contained in this Agreement shall be declared invalid or unenforceable by a valid judgment or decree of a court of competent jurisdiction, such invalidity or unenforceability shall not affect any of the remaining phrases, sentences, clauses, paragraphs, or sections of this Agreement which are hereby declared as severable and shall be interpreted to carry out the intent of the parties hereunder unless the invalid provision is so material that its invalidity deprives either party of the basic benefit of their bargain or renders this Agreement meaningless.

The Owner agrees to pay the Contractor in the amount: Base Bid: \$9,848,7070.00 and the alternate bid \$85,000.00 for a total contract amount of Nine Million, Nine Hundred Thirty-Three Thousand, Seven Hundred Seven Dollars (\$9,933,707.00)

as full compensation for the performance of work embraced in this contract, subject to the terms of payment as provided in the contract documents and subject to adjustment as provided for changes in quantities and approved change orders.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have signed a // 37/40/5 at Columbia, Missouri.	nd entered this agreement on				
CONTRACTOR:	OWNER: BOONE COUNTY MISSOURI				
Authorized Representative Signature	Daniel K. Atwill, Presiding Commissioner				
By: John L. States Authorized Representative Printed Name Title: member					
Approved as to Legal Form: CJ Dykhouse	Wendy North				
Boone County Counselor	County Clerk ()				
AUDITOR CERTIFICATION In accordance with RSMo 50.660, I hereby certify that a sufficient unencumbered appropriation balance exists and is available to satisfy the obligation(s) arising from this contract. (Note: Certification of this contract is not required if the terms of the contract do not create a measurable County obligation at this time.) 28/2015 4100 / 71201 / \$9,933,707.00					
Signature / Date	Appropriation Account				
/ /					



\$471,474.00 / 294 Days = \$1,603.65

26 Days X \$1,603.65 = \$41,694.90

Boone County Emergency Communication Center

Schedule of Values

00 63 13	Performance & Payment Bonds	\$	63,129
00 73 16	Insurance Requirements (Builder's Risk)	\$	13,526
01 00 00	General Requirements	\$	471,474
02 21 13	Staking	\$	5,033
03 00 00	Cast-In-Place Concrete	\$	617,565
03 41 00	Precast Structural Concrete	\$ 1,349,643	
04 00 00	Unit Masonry	\$	46,842
05 12 00	Structural Steel	\$	349,606
05 40 00	Cold-Formed Metal Framing	\$	8,912
06 10 00	Rough Carpentry	\$	33,286
06 20 00	Finish Carpentry (trim,chair rail)	\$	17,120
06 40 00	Architectural Wood	\$	76,570
06 82 00	Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic Panels	\$	524
07 1300	Sheet Waterproofing	\$	16,431
07 19 00	Water Repellents	\$	5,979
07 20 00	Thermal Insulation	\$	114,286
07 42 00	Metal Wall Panels	\$	150,205
07 52 16	Styrene-Butadiene-Styrene Modified		
	Bituminous Membrane Roofing	\$	385,703
07 62 00	Sheet Metal Flashing and Trim	\$	22,648
	Firestopping	\$	26,212
	Joint Sealers	\$	30,240
08 10 00	Doors, Frames & Hardare	\$	155,060
	Access Doors and Panels	\$	1,048
08 32 50	Bullet-Resistant Security Aluminum	T	
	Windows, Doors and Frames	\$	58,506
08 33 00	Coiling Doors and Grilles	\$	12,198
08 34 56		\$	30,033
	Fema 361 Architectural Aluminum Framing	1	385,071
08 41 10	System	\$	
08 43 13	Interior Aluminum-Framed Windows and	_	6,291
	Sliding Doors	\$	
09 56 50	Service and Teller Window Units	\$	9,908

08 71 13	Automaticy Door Operators	\$	5,767
08 80 00		\$	4,509
09 2116	Gypsum Board Assemblies	\$	300,447
09 30 00	Tiling	\$	52,732
09 51 00	Acoustical Ceilings	\$	68,152
09 65 00	Resilient Flooring	\$	25,141
09 68 13	Tile Carpeting	\$	76,014
09 69 00	Access Flooring	\$	68,768
09 84 00	Acoustic Room Components	\$	59,979
09 9000	Painting And Coating	\$	56,855
10 11 00	Visual Display Boards	\$	3,393
10 14 00	Signage	\$	14,346
10 21 13	Toilet Compartments	\$	6,647
10 2800	Toilet, Bath & Laundry Accessories	\$	4,194
10 44 00	Fire Protection Specialties	\$	1,910
10 51 00	Lockers	\$	22,291
10 75 00	Flagpoles	\$	2,721
12 24 00	Window Shades	\$	3,011
12 93 13	Bicycle Racks	\$	1,048
13 0700	Bullet Resistant Fiberglass	\$	22,910
14 2010	Passenger Elevators	\$	104,325
21 00 00	Fire Suppression	\$	134,456
22 00 00	Plumbing	\$	185,584
23 00 00	HVAC	\$	736,126
26 00 00	Electrical	\$ 1	,380,915
27 0010	Technology General Provisions	\$	892,271
28 1000	Security Systems	\$	147,980
28 2000	Closed Circuit Television System	\$	147,838
28 3100	Fire Detection And Alarm	\$	8,388
31 2200	Grading	\$	315,244
31 25 13	Erosion Control	\$	7,654
32 13 13	Concrete Paving	\$	337,121
32 31 36	Security Gates And Barriers	\$	5,138
32 32 23	Segmental Retaining Walls	\$	24,171
32 84 23	Underground Sprinklers	\$ \$ \$ \$	11,497
32 92 00	Landscaping	\$	32,949
33 11 00	Water Distribution Piping	\$	71,298
33 31 11	Site Sanitary Utility Sewage Piping		34,600
33 41 11	Site Storm Utility Drainage Piping	\$	92,268

Total \$ 9,933,707